RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 045

e A e T S

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A
CHANGE ORDER TO THE AGREEMENT WITH GOODWIN MILLS AND CAWOOD
TO UPDATE THE CITY’S STORMWATER GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM
DATABASE FOR A NET INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $4198; PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS the City of Powder Springs (hereinafter “the City”) previously authorized
Goodwin Mills & Cawood to prepare the 5-year update to the City’s Stormwater Management

Plan (“SWMP”) pursuant to the terms of its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) permit; and

WHEREAS the scope of work did not include an update to the Geographic Information
System database that documents stormwater inspections and is used to produce reports as well as
maps and tables needed for the City’s annual report; and

WHEREAS the City recently inventoried and mapped the system in GIS, and the data
collected as part of this process did not match the City’s existing database schema and requires
data reconciliation to bring the updated data into the city’s existing GIS database to ensure that
staff only inspect and report on stormwater infrastructure required by the City’s Phase I Large
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Permit; and

WHEREAS new inspection forms for ponds, underground detention, and retrofitting
assessments were submitted as part of the City’s updated Stormwater Management Plan, and
these forms will need to be updated since the City is using digital forms and mobile applications
to perform these inspections.

WHEREAS the current GMC contract has an unused amount of $5082, which when
deducted from the amount needed to complete the GIS update of $9,280, results in a net change

order of $4198, and the City desires to update the GIS database and increase the overall contract
amount by $4198.

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Mayor and Council of the City of
Powder Springs that it approves and authorizes the mayor to execute a change order to the
agreement with GMC for a net increase in total contract amount of $4198, subject to review and
approval by the City Attorney.

SO RESOLVED and EFFECTIVE this 17" day of March 2025.

Hbsent

Albert Thurman, Mayor”
y Mbw%ﬁ/
g v 7

Hé / Coupcil Menmber

X




ATTEST:

Kelly Axt,

RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 045

ket

Dwayne Gr@en Councﬂ Member

/>/L \m[/////%/77\/

Counc1l Member

azzu,c/(/f/ /ZZ/L/ Wl oy -

Patrlcla Wisdom, Council Member




